On October 30, 2009, pro se Petitioner Malcolm Allen ("Petitioner" or "Allen") pled 

guilty to one count of possession with intent to distribute fifty grams or more of cocaine 

base and methamphetamine in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1). (ECF No. 26.) On May 11, 

2010, this Court sentenced Petitioner to two-hundred and sixteen (216) months 

imprisonment.' (ECF No. 39.) Allen subsequently filed a Motion to Vacate, Set Aside or 

Correct Sentence Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 (ECF No. 49), which this Court granted in part, 

permitting Allen to file an appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth

[...]

and various packaging paraphernalia and other evidence indicating a drug operation. Id. 

Petitioner was indicted' for possession with intent to distribute cocaine base and 

methamphetamine and possession of materials used to manufacture controlled substances. 

Id. Petitioner pled guilty to the first count and was sentenced to two-hundred sixteen (216) 

months imprisonment and five years of supervised release. Id. 

On April 28, 2011, Petitioner filed his first Motion to Vacate, arguing that (1) his 

counsel was ineffective for failing to file a timely appeal, (2) Petitioner was entitled to re-